
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 

  

 
 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/3367  
 
29 June 2023 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 7 July 2023 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 
 

PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence, Roll Call of Members Present and Members 

Declarations of Interest    
 

  
 

 

FOR  DECISION  
 

2.   Election of Chair of Peak District National Park Authority    
 To elect the Chair of the Authority until the next Annual Meeting in 2024. 

 
 

3.   Election of Deputy Chair of the Peak District National Park Authority    
 To elect the Deputy Chair of the Authority until the next Annual Meeting in 2024. 

 
 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

4.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

5.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

6.   Report of the Member Appointment Process Panel  (Pages 5 - 16)   
  

 
 

7.   Annual Calendar of Meetings 2024 (KH)  (Pages 17 - 20)   
 Appendix 1 

 
 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

8.   Member Annual Attendance Report (JC)  (Pages 21 - 24)   
 Appendix 1 

 
 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.
[...]
 
House.  Further information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from 
Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no refreshment provision for members of the public before the meeting or 
during meeting breaks.  However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, 
approximately 15 minutes walk away. 

 
 
 
 

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

To: Members of National Park Authority:  
 

Chair: Cllr A McCloy  
Deputy Chair: Mr J W Berresford  

 
Cllr P Brady Cllr M Buckler 
Cllr M Chaplin Cllr J Charters 
Cllr C Farrell Cllr N Gourlay 
Cllr C Greaves Prof J Haddock-Fraser 
Ms A Harling Cllr A Hart 
Cllr Lee Hartshorne Cllr Mrs G Heath 
Cllr I  Huddlestone Cllr D Murphy 
Cllr A Nash Cllr C O'Leary 
Cllr Mrs K Potter Cllr V Priestley 
Cllr K Richardson Miss L Slack 
Mr K Smith Dr R Swetnam 
Mr Simon Thompson Cllr J Wharmby 
Ms Y Witter Cllr B Woods 
 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



Page 5

Agenda Item 6.����

Karen Harrison
Text Box
National Park Authority Meeting - Part A7th July 2023

Karen Harrison_1
Text Box



Page 6

Karen Harrison_2
Rectangle

Karen Harrison_3
Text Box
National Park Authority Meeting - Part A7th July 2023



Page 7

Karen Harrison_4
Text Box
National Park Authority Meeting - Part A7th July 2023



Page 8

Karen Harrison_5
Text Box
National Park Authority Meeting - Part A7th July 2023



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
7 July 2023 
 

Appendix 1 

 
A) Appointment of Authority Chair & Deputy Chair, Committee Chairs and Vice 

Chairs1 

 

Authority 
 

Chair2: 
Mr Ken Smith  
 

Deputy Chair3: 
Mr James Berresford 

Planning Committee 
 

Chair4: 
Cllr Patrick Brady or Mr Ken Smith 
 

Vice Chair5: 
Cllr Patrick Brady or Mr Ken Smith or 
Cllr Mike Chaplin or Cllr Virginia 
Priestley 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Chair6: 
Prof Janet Haddock-Fraser or Cllr 
Charles Greaves 
 

Vice Chair7: 
Cllr Charles Greaves or 
Cllr Andrew Gregory 

 
Notes   
1 As paragraph 4 of the appointment principles suggests that the Authority should seek to 
achieve a balance across appointments throughout this report Council Members are 
highlighted in blue and Secretary of State Members in red. Where it appears that a position 
will be contested the names of the candidates are highlighted in bold.  Standing Orders 
1.12(3) and (4) state that voting for the Chair and Deputy Chair roles will be by ballot.  When 
there are more than two persons nominated and, of the votes given, there is not a clear 
majority in favour of one person, the person having the least number of votes shall be removed 
from the list and a fresh ballot taken. In the case of an equality of votes for two or more 
candidates the Chair shall have a second or casting vote. 
 
2 There is one candidate for the role of Chair of the Authority. Mr K Smith meets the criteria 
set out in the appointment principles.  If no further candidates are nominated and seconded 
at the meeting the appointment of Chair of the Authority can be made by a show of hands 
however if there are more nominations, which are seconded, then a ballot will be required. 
 
3 There is one candidate for the role of Deputy Chair of the Authority.  Mr Berresford meets 
the criteria set out in the appointment principles, if no further candidates are nominated and 
seconded at the meeting the appointment of Deputy Chair can be made by a show of hands.  
However, if there are more nominations, which are seconded, then a ballot will be required. 
 

4 There are two candidates for the role of Chair of the Planning Committee. Both candidates 
meet the criteria set out in the appointment principles, if both candidates are proposed and 
seconded at the meeting for the role of Chair of the Planning Committee a ballot will be held. 
 
5 There are four candidates for the role of Vice-Chair of Planning Committee. All candidates 
meet the criteria set out in the appointment principles.  If two or more of the candidates for the 
role of Vice Chair of Planning Committee are proposed and seconded then a ballot will be 
held. 
 

Page 9



6 There are two candidates for the role of Chair of the Programmes and Resources Committee. 
Both candidates meet the criteria set out in the appointment principles, if both candidates are 
proposed and seconded at the meeting, then a ballot will be held. 
 
7 There are two candidates for the role of Vice Chair of the Programmes and Resources 
Committee, both meet the criteria set out in the appointment principles. If both of the 
candidates for the role of Vice Chair of Programmes and Resources Committee are proposed 
and seconded a ballot will be held. 
 

 
B) Appointment of Committees, Steering Groups, Panels and Advisory Groups 
 
i) Planning Committee1 
 

Chair – See Section A above Vice Chair – See Section A above 
 

Local Authority Members 82: 
 

Cheshire East2 1 Cllr O’Leary 

Derbyshire CC 1 Cllr Dermot Murphy or Jean Wharmby 

Derbyshire Dales DC 1  Cllr Matt Buckler or Cllr Andy Nash 

High Peak BC 1 Cllr Ian Huddlestone 

Staffordshire Moorlands 
DC/Staffordshire CC 

1 Cllr Andrew Hart 

Metropolitan Districts/NE 
Derbyshire DC 

3  Cllr Lee Hartshorne 
Cllr Ken Richardson 
Cllr Mike Chaplin 

Secretary of State Members 73: 
 

Cllr P Brady  

Cllr Kath Potter  

Cllr Virginia Priestley  

Miss L Slack  

Mr Ken Smith  

  

  

 
Notes: 
1 Membership of the two Standing Committees has been prepared in accordance 
with the previous Authority decision that Committee sizes be fixed to 15 with half of 
the Authority Membership appointed to each Committee. According to the 
proportionality requirements in the Environment Act 1995 there
[...]
he event of an 
appeal.   
 

 
 
v) Investigatory and Disciplinary Committee 6 members (3 Council + 3 
Secretary of State)1 
 

Local Authority Members 3: Secretary of State Members 3: 

Cllr Gill Heath Cllr Andrew Gregory 

Cllr Becki Woods Virginia Priestley 

Cllr Ken Richardson Yvonne Witter 

Cllr Mike Chaplin  

 
Note: 
1This year following the request for expressions of interest all places for Secretary 
of State Members are filled and there are 4 expressions of interest for 3 Local 
Authority Members so if all these are proposed and seconded then a vote will need 
to be taken on the Local Authority places. 
 
The Panel is used as a pool of Members to be called upon in the event of an 
appeal.   
 

 
  

Page 12



C) Member Champions1 
 

Natural Environment, Biodiversity and 
Farming2 

Cllr Charlotte Farrell or Cllr Virginia 
Priestley 
 

Cultural Heritage and Landscapes Mr Ken Smith 
 

Engagement Ms Yvonne Witter 
 

Thriving and Sustainable Communities2 Cllr Patrick Brady or Ms Annabelle 
Harling or Cllr Virginia Priestley 
 

Climate Change Cllr Charlotte Farrell 
 

Business Economy2 Cllr Patrick Brady or Cllr Andrew 
Gregory 
 

Member Learning and Development Cllr Becki Woods 
 

Notes: 
1Where there is one candidate for each role and no further nominations are 
received the appointment can be made by a show of hands. 
 
2Where there are two or more candidates for a role and they are proposed and 
seconded, subject to no further nominations being made, the Authority will be 
asked to consider whether the appointments should be made by a show of hands 
or a ballot. If following the vote there is not a clear majority in favour of one person, 
the person having the least number of votes shall be removed from the list and a 
fresh vote taken. In the case of an equality of votes for two or more candidates the 
Chair shall have a second or casting vote. 
 
Please note it is intended to review the Member Champion roles during the next 12 
months. 

 
D) Other Appointments 
 

i) Budget Monitoring Meeting (6 Members)1 
 

Chair of the Authority See Section A 

Chair of Programmes and Resources See Section A 

Vice Chair of Programmes and Resources See Section A 

Three Members2:  

Ms A Harling  

Cllr Virginia Priestley  

Ms Yvonne Witter  

 
Notes: 
1The membership of this half yearly meeting is formed based on appointments 
made earlier in the meeting.  There are also places for 3 other Members.  
 
2 The current Members of the Group have all expressed an interest in remaining on 
the Group.  If all 3 candidates are proposed and seconded then voting by a show 
of hands will be required. 
 

Page 13



ii) Due Diligence Panel (1 Member and 1 Deputy) 
 

1 Member1:  
Mr James Beresford or Cllr Jean 
Wharmby 
 

1 Deputy:  
Ms A Harling 

 
Note: 
1If both candidates for the Member place are proposed and seconded at the 
meeting then a vote will be required. 
 

 
iii) Governance Review Working Group (8 Members)1 
 

Local Authority Members (4)2: Secretary of State Members (4)3: 

Cllr Ken Richardson Mr James Beresford 

Cllr Becki Woods Cllr Patrick Brady 

 Prof Janet Haddock-Fraser 

 Cllr Virginia Priestley 

 Mr Ken Smith 

  

 
Notes: 
1 This Working Group was established by the Authority in December 2018 bringing 
proposals twice to the Authority for decision.  The Working Group’s second report 
was presented to the May 2020 meeting of the Authority.  It is considered relevant 
to continue appointing to this Group until the Government have completed the 
Landscapes Review as the Working Group may be required to consider any issues 
arising.   
 
2Following expressions of interest there are still 2 Local Authority places to be 
filled. 
 
3There are 5 Secretary of State expressions of interest for 4 places so if all these 
Members are proposed and seconded a vote will be required. 
 

 
iv) Local Plan Review Member Steering Group (9 Members) 1 
 

Chair & Vice Chair of Planning Committee  - See Section A 

Authority Chair - See Section A 

Member Champion for Natural Environment, Biodiversity and 
Farming 

) 
) 
) 
) – See Section C 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Member Champion for Cultural Heritage and Landscapes 

Member Champion for Engagement 

Member Champion for Thriving and Sustainable 
Communities 

Member Champion for Climate Change 

Member Champion for Business Economy 

 
Note: 
1The membership and terms of reference for this Steering Group were agreed at 
the meeting of the Authority held on 15 March 2019. The Membership was recast 
to reflect the new Member Champion Roles. 

Page 14



 
v) Member Appointments Process Panel (4 Members & 2 Reserves)1 
 

Local Authority Members (2 & 1 
Reserve): 

Secretary of State Members (2 & 1 
Reserve): 

Cllr Ken Richardson Cllr Andrew Gregory 

Cllr Jean Wharmby Virginia Priestley 

Cllr Becki Woods Yvonne Witter 

  

 
Note: 
1Following expressions of interest there are 3 Local Authority Members and 3 
Secretary of State Members, if all are proposed and seconded at the meeting then 
a vote will be required to determine who is the reserve Member for each side.  
 

 
E) Appointment to Outside Bodies1 
 

National/Regional Bodies: 

Campaign for National Parks 1 Member and 2 Deputies: 
Virginia Priestley 
Janet Haddock-Fraser 
One Vacancy 
 

East Midland Councils 1 Member and 1 Deputy 
James Beresford  
One Vacancy 
 

Europarc 1 Member: One Vacancy 
 

Derbyshire Archeological Advisory 
Committee 

1 Member: 
Ms A Harling or Mr Ken Smith 
 

Sheffield City Region Combined 
Authority 

1 Member and 1 Deputy: 
Cllr Ken Richardson 
Cllr Mike Chaplin 

Charity Trustees, Company Directorships, LLPs: 

Peak District National Park Foundation 3 Members and 2 Reserves: Virginia 
Priestley, Andrew Gregory, Lydia Slack 
Two Vacancies 
 

National Parks England 1 Member (usually Chair of Authority): 
 

National Parks Partnerships LLP – 
Annual Meeting 
 

1 Member (usually Chair of Authority): 
 

Partnerships: 

Derwent Valley Communit
[...]
Issues 

  At the Annual Meeting each year, the Authority approves the schedule of 
meetings for the following calendar year.  This means that Members and 
Officers have 18 months of meetings in their diaries and can plan 
accordingly. 

 The dates in the proposed calendar of meetings are set around necessary 
deadlines for finance, audit and performance reporting and take into 
account other factors such as school holidays and Bank Holidays. 

2. Recommendation 

 1. To approve the Calendar of Meetings for 2024 as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. One of our Corporate Strategy 2019-24 outcomes states that the Authority is an agile and 
efficient organisation.  Having a calendar of meetings which is set around necessary 
business reporting deadlines contributes to this. 

 Background Information 

4. The Authority annually agrees the calendar of meetings for a 12-month period following 
on from the current calendar which has dates set up to December 2023. 

5. The proposed calendar for 2024, which takes into account the timing of finance, audit 
and performance reporting requirements, is set out in Appendix 1 of this report.    The 
calendar includes 2 Authority meetings in July to enable completion of the usual annual 
meeting business and compliance with financial, audit and performance reporting 
deadlines. 

6. Arrangements for the induction of new Members and the Members’ annual tours are also 
considered in setting the calendar.  For completeness, dates allocated at present for 
Members’ briefings, training and other events are also shown.  Further dates for briefings 
and workshops may be added as part of the annual Member learning and development 
report later this year. 

7. Proposals 

Members are asked to: 

 Approve the calendar of meetings for 2024 as set out in Appendix 1. 

 Note the proposed date for the compulsory Planning Training for 2024 and to set 
aside in diaries one o
[...]
res annually based on the financial year, in this instance 1st April 2022 to 31st 
March 2023. 

2. Recommendation 

 1. To note the annual return of the Members’ attendance for 2022/23 at meetings 
of the Authority, Standing Committees and Essential Member Training as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. The Authority meeting on 24th June 2005 (Min.62/05) agreed a set of performance 
measures for Members.  The Measure for meetings is the percentage of full Authority 
meetings and approved duties actually attended, that Members could have attended.  
The target is at least 75% overall and 75% of each specific meeting.  The purpose of 
this report is to monitor attendance and commitment. 

The Governance Review Working Group reviewed these arrangements and concluded 
that the existing reporting arrangements worked well and should continue.  The 
Authority approved the recommendation of the Working Group, in May 2020, for an 
annual report on Member attendance at meetings of the Authority, Standing 
Committees and essential learning and development events only. 

 Background Information 

4. The annual return shown in Appendix 1 (attached to the report) has been compiled from 
the attendance records at full Authority, Standing Committee meetings and essential 
learning and development events for the period April 2022 to March 2023.  The 
Authority has previously agreed that the use of individual percentages would not be 
published so the information is presented to provide a comparison between possible 
meetings attended and the actual number of meetings attended.  

Overall for 2022/23 attendance at meetings was 74%. This is just under the 75% target 
and compares to an overall figure of 64% for 2021/22 and 85% for 2020/21. 

This year’s total is an improvement on the 2021/22 figures.  However it is noted that the 
ability of some Members to attend these meetings due to their individual medical 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 7 July 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr K Smith 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr J Charters, 
Cllr C Farrell, Cllr C Greaves, Prof J Haddock-Fraser, Ms A Harling, 
Cllr A Hart, Cllr L Hartshorne, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr D Murphy, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley, Cllr K Richardson, Miss L Slack, 
Mr K Smith, Dr R Swetnam, Mr S Thompson, Cllr J Wharmby, 
Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr M Beer, Cllr M Buckler, Cllr N Gourlay, Cllr I  Huddlestone, 
Cllr A Nash and Cllr C O'Leary 
 

 
55/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

56/23 ELECTION OF CHAIR OF PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY  
 
Mr James Berresford  presided for the appointment of the Chair for 2023/4. 
 
One Member, Mr Ken Smith had expressed an interest in the role of Chair of the 
Authority and had provided a written statement, circulated to Members in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The nomination was moved and seconded and as there was only one candidate the 
voting was carried out by a show of hands. 
 
Following the vote Mr Ken Smith was appointed Chair of the Authority and took the 
Chair.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To appoint Mr Ken Smith as Chair of the Authority for a term expiring at the 
Annual Meeting in July 2024. 

 
 

 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 July 2023  
 

Page 2 

 

 

57/23 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR OF THE PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK 
AUTHORITY  
 
One Member, Mr James Berresford had expressed an interest in the role of Deputy 
Chair of the Authority and had provided a written statement, circulated to Members in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
The nomination was moved and seconded and as there was only one candidate the 
voting was carried out by a show of hands. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To appoint Mr James Berresford as Deputy Chair of the Authority for a term 
expiring at the Annual Meeting in July 2024. 
 

58/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

59/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public had given notice to address the meeting under the Public 
Participation at Meetings Scheme. 
 

60/23 REPORT OF THE MEMBER APPOINTMENT PROCESS PANEL  
 
The meeting considered the report of the Member Appointments Process Panel and 
considered each of the appointments set out in the recommendations of the report. In 
most cases the appointments were moved, seconded and approved in accordance with 
the expressions of interest in the report, any changes to the report are identified below. 
 
Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair of Planning Committee 
 
Mr Ken Smith withdrew his interest so there was only one Member, Cllr Patrick Brady, 
who had expressed an interest in the role of Chair of Planning Committee. The 
nomination was moved and seconded and as there was only one candidate the voting 
was carried out by a show of hands. 
 
Cllr Brady and Mr Smith withdrew their interest in the role of Deputy Chair of Planning 
Committee. Two other Members, Cllr Virginia Priestley and Cllr Mike Chaplin had 
expressed an interest and had provided written statements, circulated to Members in 
advance of the meeting. A motion to appoint one of the candidates was moved and 
seconded and, in accordance with Standing Order 1.12(4), the voting was carried out in 
the form of a ballot. 
 
Following the ballot Cllr Virginia Priestley was appointed as Vice Chair of Planning 
Committee. 
 
Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair of Programmes and Resources Committee 
 
Cllr Charles Greaves withdrew his interest in the role of Chair of Programmes and 
Resources Committee so there was only one Member who had expressed an interest, 
Professor Janet Haddock Fraser. The nomination was moved and seconded and as 
there was only one candidate the voting was carried out by a show of hands. 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 July 2023  
 

Page 3 

 

 

Following the ballot, Cllr Charles Greaves was appointed Vice Chair of Programmes & 
Resources Committee   
 
Planning Committee 
 
It was noted that the Authority had previously agreed that the Membership of both 
Standing Committees should be set at 15 and the Local Authority positions on Planning 
Committee allocated according to the formula used in previous years. As previously 
agreed the size of Programmes and Resources Committee had been increased to 16 
Members so that the Chair of the Authority could be appointed to both Committees and it 
was agreed to continue this for a further 12 months 
 
Cllr J Wharmby and Cllr A Nash withdrew their expressions of interest in the Planning 
Committee.  Therefore the vacancies on Planning Committee for Local Authority 
Members were appointed as follows: 
 
Cheshire East: Cllr O’Leary  
Derbyshire CC: Cllr Dermot Murphy   
Derbyshire Dales DC: Cllr Matt Buckler  
High Peak BC: Cllr Ian Huddlestone  
Staffordshire Moorlands DC/Staffordshire CC: Cllr Andrew Hart  
Metropolitan Districts/NE Derbyshire DC: Cllr Lee Hartshorne, Cllr Ken Richardson, Cllr 
Mike Chaplin 
 
Cllr Bill Hanley and Cllr Martin Beer were appointed to the vacant Secretary of State 
Member places. 
 
Programmes and Resources Committee 
 
Cllr Murphy and Cllr Buckler withdrew their interest. 
 
Cllr Wharmby, Cllr Nash, Cllr Gourlay and Cllr Charters were appointed to the vacant 
Local Authority Member places. 
 
Local Joint Committee 
 
Cllr Andrew Gregory was appointed to the vacant Secretary of State Member place. 
 
Appeals Panel 
 
Cllr Becki Woods and Cllr Andrew Gregory withdrew, so the following were appointed to 
the vacant places: Cllr Charles Greaves, Cllr Charlotte Farrell, Mr James Berresford, Ms 
Annabel Harling. 
 
Investigatory and Disciplinary Committee 
 
Cllr Mike Chaplin withdrew. 
 
Member Champions 
 
Natural Environment, Biodiversity and Farming  
A ballot was held to decide which of the two Members who had expressed an interest 
and had been proposed and seconded (Cllr Farrell and Cllr Priestly) would fill the role 
and Cllr Virginia Priestley was appointed. 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 July 2023  
 

Page 4 

 

 

The other Member Champion roles were appointed following a show of hands. 
 
Cultural Heritage and Landscapes 
Mr Ken Smith was appointed as the Member Champion for Cultural Heritage & 
Landscapes. 
 
Engagement 
Ms Yvonne Witter was appointed Member Champion for Engagement. 
 
Thriving and Sustainable Communities 
Cllr Patrick Brady, Ms Annabelle Harling and Cllr Virginia Priestley withdrew. Cllr Andy 
Nash had expressed an interest and so was appointed Member Champion for Thriving 
and Sustainable Communities. 
 
Climate Change 
Cllr Charlotte Farrell was appointed Climate Change Member Champion. 
 
Business and Economy 
Cllr Patrick Brady withdrew, so Cllr Andrew Gregory was appointed Member Champion 
for Business and Economy. 
 
Member Learning and Development 
Cllr Becki Woods was appointed to the role of Member Champion for Member Learning 
& Development. 
 
Budget Monitoring Meeting 
Cllr Virginia Priestley withdrew her name from the list of Members. Following a show of 
hands the Panel was appointed as Chair of Authority, Chair and Vice Chair of 
Programmes and Resources Committee with three other Members – Ms Annabel 
Harling, Ms Yvonne Witter and Cllr Andy Nash 
 
Due Diligence Panel 
Cllr Jean Wharmby withdrew so Mr James Beresford and Ms Annabel Harling were 
appointed as Member and Deputy respectively following a show of hands. 
 
Local Plan Review member Steering Group 
Ms Witter requested that meetings of the group take place on days when there was also 
a committee meeting, to enable her to attend. Membership of the Steering Group was 
confirmed as  the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning Committee, Chair of the Authority 
and the appointed Member Champions (except for Member Learning and Development) 
and proposed, seconded and appointed by a show of hands. 
 
Member Appointments Process Panel 
Cllr Virginia Priestley withdrew and Ms Lydia Slack expressed an interest in the vacant 
role of Reserve Secretary of State Member. The appointments were proposed, 
seconded and appointed by a show of hands.  
 
Appointments to Outside Bodies - all agreed by a show of hands 
 
The following vacancies were filled: 
 
Campaign for National Parks - Prof Janet Haddock Fraser as Member and Cllr Virginia 
Priestley and Cllr Andrew Hart as Deputies. 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 July 2023  
 

Page 5 

 

 

East Midlands Councils - Mr James Berresford as Member and Cllr Patrick Brady as 
Deputy. 
 
Europarc - Mr Andy Nash. 
 
Derbyshire Archaeological Advisory Committee - Mr Ken Smith. 
 
South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority - Cllr Ken Richardson as Member, Cllr 
Mike Chaplin as Deputy. 
 
Peak District National Park Foundation – Cllr Andrew Gregory, Ms Lydia Slack and Mr 
James Berresford as Members, Cllr Virginia Priestley and Cllr Dermot Murphy as 
Reserves. 
 
National Parks England - Mr Ken Smith 
 
National Parks Partnership LLP- Annual Meeting - Mr Ken Smith 
 
Derwent Valley Rural Community Rail Partnership - Cllr Andrew Gregory as Member and 
Mr James Berresford as Deputy. 
 
Hope Valley & High Peak Community Rail Partnership - Cllr Becki Woods as Member 
and Cllr Andrew Gregory as Deputy. 
 
Moors for the Future Partnership Group - Cllr Virginia Priestley as Chair and Professor 
Janet Haddock Fraser as Deputy,  Cllr Andy Nash as Reserve. 
 
Peak District Partnership - Cllr Patrick Brady as Chair.  It was agreed to carry the 
vacancy for Deputy. 
 
Staffordshire Destination Management Partnership – Cllr Andrew Hart as Member and 
Cllr Gill Heath as Deputy. 
 
Land Managers Forum - Cllr Virginia Priestley as Chair, Professor Janet Haddock Fraser 
as Deputy and Cllr Patrick Brady and Ms Annabel Harling as Members. 
 
Peak District Local Access Forum - Cllr Ian Huddlestone as Member and Cllr Andy Nash 
as Deputy. 
 
Peak District Local Nature Partnership - Cllr Charlotte Farrell as Member and Dr Ruth 
Swetnam as Deputy. 
 
Stanage Forum Steering Group - Two Members had expressed an interest: Cllr 
Charlotte Farrell and Mr Ken Smith.  Following a ballot, Cllr Charlotte Farrell was elected 
as Member.  
 
Members offered their congratulations to the Moors for the Future Partnership who had 
been given an award by the CIEEM (Chartered Institute of Ecology and Environmental 
Management) in recognition of the positive impact on the environment made by the 
planning of 600 acres of sphagnum moss in the Upper Derwent Valley. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To confirm the Authority’s previous decision to set the size of the two 

Standing Committees to 15, with 8 Local Authority Members and 7 Secretary 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 July 2023  
 

Page 6 

 

 

of State Members and allocate Local Authority places on Planning Committee 
as set out in Section B (i) of Appendix 1 with an additional place on the 
Programmes and Resources Committee to accommodate the Chair of the 
Authority if required. 

 
2. To appoint Cllr Patrick Brady as Chair and Cllr Virginia Priestley as Vice Chair 

of Planning Committee and to appoint Professor Janet Haddock-Fraser as 
Chair and Cllr Charles Greaves as Vice Chair of Programmes & Resources 
Committee until the annual Authority meeting in July 2024. 

 
3. To appoint the following Members to the Planning Committee and the 

Programmes and Resources Committee until the annual Authority meeting in 
July 2024     

       
Planning Committee  Programmes and Resources 
Chair – Cllr P Brady 
Vice Chair – Cllr V Priestley 
Cllr C O’Leary 

Chair Prof J Haddock-Fraser 
Vice Chair – Cllr C Greaves 

Cllr D Murphy  

Cllr M Buckler Cllr G Heath 
Cllr I Huddlestone Cllr B Woods 
Cllr A Hart Cllr J Wharmby 
Cllr L Hartshorne Cllr A Nash 
Cllr K Richardson Cllr N Gourlay 
Cllr M Chaplin Cllr J Charters 
 Mr J Berresford 
Cllr K Potter Cllr A Gregory 
Miss L Slack Ms Annabelle Harling 
Mr K Smith Dr R Swetnam 
Cllr B Hanley Mr S Thompson 
Cllr Martin Beer Ms Y Witter 
 Mr K Smith 
 
4. To appoint the following Members Champions until the Annual Authority 

meeting in July 2024: 
   

Natural Environment, Biodiversity & 
Farming  

Cllr V Priestley 

Cultural Heritage & Landscapes  Mr K Smith 
Engagement  Ms Y Witter 
Thriving & Sustainable Communities  Cllr A Nash 
Climate Change  Cllr C Farrell 
Business Economy  Cllr A Gregory 
Member Learning & Development Cllr B Woods 

  

     
5. a) To appoint the following Members to 

Local Joint Committee until the Annual Authority meeting in July 2024: 
  

 Cllr M Chaplin     Cllr V Priestley  
 Cllr C Farrell    Cllr K Potter 
 Cllr A Gregory  Cllr K Richardson 

Cllr I Huddlestone Mr K Smith 
 Cllr D Murphy   
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 July 2023  
 

Page 7 

 

 

b)To appoint the following Members to the Appeals Panel until the Annual 
Meeting in 2024: 

 
Mr J Berresford  Prof J Haddock-Fraser 
Cllr P Brady   Ms A Harling 
Cllr M Chaplin Cllr A Hart 
Cllr C Farrell   Cllr J Wharmby 
Cllr C Greaves 

 
c)To appoint the following Members to the Investigatory and Disciplinary 
Committee until the Annual Meeting in July 2024: 
 

Cllr A Gregory  Cllr K Richardson 
Cllr G Heath Ms Y Witter 
Cllr V Priestley  Cllr B Woods 

 
d) To appoint the following Members to Budget Monitoring Meeting until the 
Annual Meeting in July 2024 
 
Chair of Programmes & Resources Committee   Prof J Haddock Fraser 
 
Vice Chair of Programmes & Resources Committee Cllr C Greaves 
 
Chair of the Authority    Mr K Smith 
 
Three Members     Ms A Harling 
    Cllr A Nash  
    Ms Y Witter 
 
e) To appoint the following Members to the Due Diligence Panel until the Annual 
Meeting in July 2024 
 

Mr J Berresford  Deputy:  Ms A Harling 
 
 
f) To appoint the following Members to the Governance Review Working Group 
until the Annual Meeting in July 2024 
 

Mr J Berresford  Prof J Haddock-Fraser 
Cllr P Brady  Cllr K Richardson 
Cllr M Chaplin  Mr K Smith 
Cllr C Greaves  Cllr B Woods 

 
g) To appoint the following Members to the Local Plan Review member Steering 
Group until the Annual Meeting in July 2024 
 

Chair of Planning Committee  Cllr P Brady 
 
Vice Chair of Planning Committee   Cllr V Priestley 
 
Chair of the Authority  Mr K Smith 
 
Member Champions  Cllr V Priestley 
  Mr K Smith 
  Ms Y Witter 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 July 2023  
 

Page 8 

 

 

  Cllr A Nash 
  Cllr C Farrell 
  Cllr A Gregory 

 
h) To appoint the following Members to the Member Appointment Process Panel 
until the Annual Authority Meeting in July 2024: 
 

Cllr K Richardson    Cllr A Gregory 
Cllr B Woods   Ms Y Witter 
Cllr J Wharmby (Reserve)   Miss L Slack (Reserve) 

 
6. To appoint to the 17 Outside Bodies set 

out in Appendix 1 to the minutes until the Annual Authority meeting in July 
2024. 

 
7. To confirm that all these appointments are 

approved duties for the payment of travel and subsistence allowances as set 
out in Schedule 2 of the Members’ Allowance Scheme. 

 
Appendix 1- Appointments to Outside Bodies 

 
61/23 ANNUAL CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2024 (KH)  

 
The report was introduced by the Democratic Services Manager. 
 
Members requested that the Planning Committee schedule be reviewed so that 
meetings in 2024 were spaced out regularly, and that at least one Member Workshop be 
scheduled to discuss the Local Plan Review.  The recommendation was amended to 
reflect this. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report with the amendment to review the schedule 
of dates for Planning Committee was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the Calendar of Meetings for 2024 as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report subject to a review of the scheduled dates of Planning 
Committee meetings. 

 
 

62/23 MEMBER ANNUAL ATTENDANCE REPORT (JC)  
 
Members noted that attendance had been higher during the pandemic when online 
meetings had been permitted.  It was suggested that pressure should continue to be put 
on the government to introduce legislation permitting online meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the annual return of the Members’ attendance for 2022/23 at meetings of 
the Authority, Standing Committees and Essential Member Training as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.22 am 


